South Dakota One Call Notification Board PO Box 187 Rapid City, SD 57709

IMPORTANT: This form is provided only as assistance in preparing your South Dakota One Call Complaint. Although it is not required, we encourage you to use this form. Please be as thorough as possible to assist the Enforcement Panel in making its determination. You may include additional information as necessary.

Complaint filed on behalf of or by:	Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.
Contact Person:	Mary Matthews
Phone	(918) 574-7349
Name or Company Name	Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.
Street Address or PO Box	One Williams Center, MD OTC-9 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172 United States
Fax	918-574-7376
Email	mary.matthews@magellanlp.com
Date	Nov 20, 2020
Name of excavator / facility operator:	Joe Donarski
Phone	(605) 559-1009
Name or Company Name	Donarski Lawncare and Landscaping
Street Address or PO Box	3227 W Fairgrounds Loop Spearfish, South Dakota 57783 United States
Email	dlslawncare@hotmail.com
Is this party aware of your allegations?	Yes

Provide detail including whom you spoke with:

11/2/2020 - Magellan Damage Prevention Operator emailed violator, with no reply

11/3/2020 - Magellan Damage Prevention Operator called violator, with no reply

11/3/2020 - Magellan Damage Prevention Operator created ticket and added comment "Please do not work in Magellan 50' easement without approval of Magellan"

11/4/2020 - Magellan Real Estate employee called violator, with no reply

ALL SPECIFIC STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES MUST BE STATED:

20:25:03:04 (6) Info required when initiating a routine locate request - violator did not respond to several phone calls.

20:25:03:10.02 Procedures for excavation near high profile underground facilities - One call ticket designates Magellan as a high profile facility. Failure of the excavator to comply.

Street Address / location of alleged violation:	700 through 816 Copperfield Drive
City	Rapid City
State	SD
Date of alleged violation:	Nov 10, 2020

Time of alleged violation: 08:00 AM

Describe your allegation:

On November 10, 2020, Magellan's Damage Prevention Operator (DPO) drove to the excavation site and observed the installation of fiber cable 15 feet away from the pipeline. Prior to this date, several attempts were made to request that a Magellan representative be on site during excavation. Donarski Lawncare and Landscaping did not respond to these communication attempts and is therefore in violation of Magellan's procedures by not having a representative on site during excavation.

Do you	believ	ve the	alleged	t
violatio	n to h	e inte	ntional	?

Yes

Why or why not?

Magellan personnel tried to communicate several times with violator but he would never return calls or emails.

riagenan personner trica to communicate sev	veral times with violator but he would hever return calls of emails.
Was a locate requested from SD One Call?	Yes
Locate ticket #:	SD2030432066
Start date on ticket:	Nov 03, 2020
Start time on ticket:	01:15 PM
Did the excavator wait until the start date / time on the ticket before commencing excavation?	Yes
Did the excavator maintain a minimum horizontal clearance of 18 inches between a marked facility and mechanical equipment?	NA
Were buried facilities exposed by hand or non-invasive equipment prior to excavation?	No
Were facilities marked?	Yes

Was the marking complete prior to the start time on the ticket?	Yes
Did the excavator pre-mark with white paint?	NA
Was the facility marked accurately (within 18 inches)?	NA
Did the excavator use reasonable care to maintain locate marks for the life of project?	NA
Type of facility involved:	high pressure transmission pipeline
Operator of facility (if known):	Magellan Midstream Partners, L.P.
Operator address (Street or PO Box):	One Williams Center, MD OTC-9 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172 United States
Operator Phone	(918) 574-7349
Operator Phone Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A)	(918) 574-7349 4 feet
Depth of Cover (If unsure	
Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A) Pressure: (If none, write	4 feet
Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A) Pressure: (If none, write none) Voltage: (If none, write	4 feet 1198
Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A) Pressure: (If none, write none) Voltage: (If none, write none) # of cable pairs: (If none,	4 feet 1198 none
Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A) Pressure: (If none, write none) Voltage: (If none, write none) # of cable pairs: (If none, write none)	4 feet 1198 none none
Depth of Cover (If unsure put N/A) Pressure: (If none, write none) Voltage: (If none, write none) # of cable pairs: (If none, write none) Was the facility damaged? Were damages on public right of way or private	4 feet 1198 none No

Was operator service affected?

No

Was the one-call notification center immediately notified of the damage, dislocation, or disturbance?

No

If No, why not?

there was no damage to report

Was the operator of the facility immediately notified of the damage, dislocation, or disturbance?

No

If No, why not?

there was no damage to report

Was there an escape of any flammable, toxic, or corrosive gas or liquid?

No

Please provide a Fire Department or Emergency Services incident report, if available

Not Availiable

Attachment Information

File names should not include symbols. Example:(\$, &, *, %.) etc.